
LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 289 

TO BE ANSWERED ON  3rd FEBRUARY, 2022 
  

Beneficiaries under PMUY 
 

289. SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 
 

पे�ो�लयम एव ं�ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी 
 Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:  
 

(a) the details of the number of Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) beneficiaries 
who did not get a LPG refill done after receiving the cylinder, State-wise;  
 
(b) the detail of the average number of LPG refills done by PMUY beneficiaries, State-
wise;  
 
(c) the details of the average number of LPG refills done by BPL PMUY beneficiaries, 
State-wise; and  
 
(d) the total number of PMUY connections being used for commercial purposes? 
 

ANSWER 
पे�ो�लयम एवं �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी (�ी रामे�वर तेल�) 

MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

 
(a)  State/UT wise details for PMUY beneficiaries who have not come back for refill after 
installation are at Annexure-I.  

(b) & (c) Average refill consumption of PMUY beneficiaries for the year 2020-21 is 4.39 
cylinder of 14.2 kg. State/UT-wise details are at Annexure-II. 

(d)  PMUY connections are provided to poor households for domestic purpose only.  

 

 

---------------- 

  



Annexure-I 
 

Annexure referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 289 to be answered 
on  03.02.2022 regarding “Beneficiaries under PMUY” asked by Shri Ram Mohan Naidu 
Kinjarapu. 
State PMUY  beneficiares 
Andaman & Nicobar 2 
Andhra Pradesh 115 
Arunachal Pradesh 25 
Assam 20,891 
Bihar 6,624 
Chandigarh - 
Chhattisgarh 94,992 
Dadra Nagar-Haveli Daman & Diu 1 
Delhi 55 
Goa 3 
Gujarat 4,488 
Haryana 235 
Himachal Pradesh 18 
Jammu & Kashmir 3,126 
Jharkhand 12,056 
Karnataka 1,135 
Kerala 195 
Ladakh 6 
Lakshadweep 1 
Madhya Pradesh 13,011 
Maharashtra 3,397 
Manipur 491 
Meghalaya 742 
Mizoram 33 
Nagaland 45 
Odisha 6,132 
Puducherry 8 
Punjab 572 
Rajasthan 2,925 
Sikkim - 
Tamil Nadu 4,769 
Telangana 771 
Tripura 9,787 
Uttar Pradesh 20,022 
Uttarakhand 225 
West Bengal 6,073 
TOTAL 2,12,971 

Source : Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) 



 Annexure-II 

 
Annexure referred to in part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 289 to 
be answered on  03.02.2022 regarding “Beneficiaries under PMUY” asked by 
S/Shri Ram Mohan Naidu Kinjarapu. 
State/UT Average refill consumption (2020-21) 
Andaman & Nicobar 5.45 
Andhra Pradesh 4.82 
Arunachal Pradesh 4.83 
Assam 3.49 
Bihar 4.73 
Chandigarh 7.45 
Chhattisgarh 2.57 
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & 
Diu 4.08 
Delhi 8.12 
Goa 5.22 
Gujarat 4.92 
Haryana 6.10 
Himachal Pradesh 5.21 
Jammu & Kashmir (Incl Ladakh) 3.49 
Jharkhand 3.48 
Karnataka 5.09 
Kerala 4.99 
Lakshadweep 4.14 
Madhya Pradesh 3.48 
Maharashtra 4.77 
Manipur 5.50 
Meghalaya 3.33 
Mizoram 6.22 
Nagaland 4.27 
Odisha 3.98 
Puducherry 6.67 
Punjab 5.74 
Rajasthan 4.36 
Sikkim 5.41 
Tamil Nadu 4.89 
Telangana 4.18 
Tripura 3.79 
Uttar Pradesh 4.80 
Uttarakhand 5.45 
West Bengal 4.59 
All India Average 4.39 
Source : Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) 


